
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by LETITIA JAMES Attorney General of the State of New York,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03934**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

AMAZON.COM INC., AMAZON.COM SALES, INC.
and AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/NY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

LISA R. LIPMAN, ESQ
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers
Association/NY*
145 Huguenot Street, Ste. 402
New Rochelle, New York 10801
(914) 644-8400
lisalipmanesq@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 POINT I PREVENTING THE STATE COURT FROM CONSIDERING THIS
 CASE WOULD EVISCERATE THE PURPOSE OF NYLL 740, WHICH IS
 TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY4

 POINT II LABOR LAW 740 IS NOT PRE-EMPTED BY THE NLRA
 BECAUSE IT PROTECTS DEEPLY ROOTED STATE INTERESTS8

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arazi v. Cohen Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 912940, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56549 [S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022, No. 1:20-cv-8837-GHW].....	7
<i>Ass'n of Car Wash Owners Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 911 F.3d 74 [2d Cir. 2018].....	8
<i>Calabro v. Nassau Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 465 [E.D.N.Y. 2006]	7
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 492 U.S. 1 [1987].....	8
<i>Healthcare Ass'n of N.Y. State v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 [2d Cir. 2006].....	9
<i>Kraus v New Rochelle Hospital Medical Center</i> , 216 A.D.2d 360 [2d Dept 1995]	6, 7
<i>Leach v. Univ at Buffalo Pediatric Assoc., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1723129, 2021 US Dist. LEXIS 1723129 [W.D.N.Y., Apr. 30, 2021, No. 20-cv-1836S].....	7
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 [1985].....	8
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U. S. 274 [1971].....	8
<i>Puglia v. Elk Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 226 N.J. 258, 141 A.3d 1187 [2016]	11
<i>Rodgers v. Lenox Hill Hospital</i> , 211 A.D.2d 248 [1st Dept. 1995].....	5, 6
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 [1959].....	8
<i>Underwood v Roswell Park Cancer Inst.</i> , 2017 WL 131740, 2017 US Dist. LEXIS 5689 [W.D.N.Y., Jan. 13, 2017, No. 15-CV-684-FPG]	6
<i>Villarin v. Rabbi Haskel Lookstein School</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1 [1st Dept. 2012].....	7

Statutes

New York State Labor Law § 200	2
New York State Labor Law § 215	2
New York State Labor Law § 740	passim
New York State Labor Law § 740[1][e]	4
New York State Labor Law § 740[2][a]	3, 4

New York State Labor Law § 740[c].....4

Other Authorities

Richard A. Givens, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book
30, Art 20-C, Labor Law § 740, (1988)..... 5, 10
